yield curve. The result is expressed in relation to the economic value of interest rate sensitive

balance sheet items.

Net interest income sensitivity and economic value

The ICF Group has defined various scenarios to calculate the impact on the net interest margin and

economic value. The main scenarios used are detailed below.

• Regulatory scenario. This scenario is defined in the EBA/GL/2018/02 guidelines and Bank of

Spain Circular 2/2016 (Regulation 50), and applies an instantaneous parallel shift of -200 bp at all

35

2021 Pillar III Disclosure Report

points on the yield curve. This disturbance includes a 0% floor which states that negative rates

cannot be lower than -1%, rising to a floor of 0% over 20 years;

• Parallel scenario (+/-100 bp). This scenario applies an instantaneous parallel shift of +/-100 bp

at all points on the yield curve.

At the end of 2021, net interest income sensitivity under variations defined by the regulatory scenario was

-0.43% (worst case scenario) while sensitivity to economic value was -2.6% (worst case scenario). Both

metrics are below the established regulatory limits that define negative changes of 50% and 20%

respectively (Article 98(5) of Directive 2013/36/EU).

Scenario Change
 in Economic Value

Change
 in Net Interest Income

Regulatory scenario (+/-200 bp) -2.1% / +0.6% +13.7% / -0.43%

Parallel scenario (+/-100 bp) -2.6% / +2.9% +4.0% / -4.3%

Table 15. Economic value and net interest income sensitivity to scenarios of instant and parallel shifts in
the yield curve

Furthermore, the stress scenarios recommended by the EBA/GL/2018/02 guidelines (Annex III), which are

applied at the supervisory level (“supervisor outlier tests”), are included in the monitoring of the sensitivity

to the economic value metric. These scenarios have a floor below 0% and act dynamically, depending on

the current rate environment:

• Parallel Up:parallel increase of all points on the curve by +200 bp;

• Parallel Down:parallel decrease of all points on the curve by -200 bp;